
Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to Finance Act 2004. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE 36 **U.K.**

PENSION SCHEMES ETC: TRANSITIONAL PROVISIONS AND SAVINGS

Modifications etc. (not altering text)

- C1** Sch. 36 modified by The Taxation of Pension Schemes (Transitional Provisions) Order 2006 (S.I. 2006/572), art. 23D (as inserted (1.6.2009) by [S.I. 2009/1172, arts. 1, 3](#))
- C1** [Sch. 36](#) applied (1.6.2018) by [The Local Government Pension Scheme \(Scotland\) Regulations 2018 \(S.S.I. 2018/141\)](#), regs. 1(1), **48(2)**

PART 2 **U.K.**

PRE-COMMENCEMENT RIGHTS: LIFETIME ALLOWANCE CHARGE

Modifications etc. (not altering text)

- C1** Sch. 36 Pt. 2 applied (with modifications) (1.5.2010) by [The Financial Assistance Scheme \(Tax\) Regulations 2010 \(S.I. 2010/1187\)](#), regs. 1(1), **5-11**

“Primary protection”

- 11 (1) This paragraph applies where—
- (a) paragraph 7 makes provision for the operation of a lifetime allowance enhancement factor in relation to an individual, and
 - (b) on or after 6th April 2006, the rights of the individual under a relevant pension arrangement (see paragraph 8(2)) relating to the individual are reduced by becoming subject to a pension debit.
- (2) The primary protection factor (see paragraph 7(3)) is to be recalculated.
- (3) The recalculation involves reducing RR (see paragraph 7(3)) by the amount by which the individual’s rights are reduced and arriving at a revised primary protection factor.
- (4) The revised primary protection factor operates in relation to any benefit crystallisation event occurring in relation to the individual after the time when the individual’s rights are reduced by becoming subject to the pension debit.

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to Finance Act 2004. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Sch. 36 para. 11(1)(a) word substituted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 69(2)
- Sch. 36 para. 11(2) words substituted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 69(3)
- Sch. 36 para. 11(3) words substituted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 69(3)
- Sch. 36 para. 11(4) words substituted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 69(4)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Act associated Parts and Chapters:

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Act (including any effects on those provisions):

- s. 166(1)(aa) inserted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 17(2)(a)
- s. 204(3) inserted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 2
- s. 232(8E) inserted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 4(4)
- s. 236(8E) inserted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 5(4)
- s. 236ZA inserted by S.I. 2024/357 art. 2(2)
- s. 244G(5) inserted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 51(4)
- s. 244J(1A) inserted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 55(2)
- s. 244K(1A) substituted for s. 244K(1) by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 57(3)
- s. 244K(3A) inserted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 57(6)
- s. 244K(7A)(7B) inserted by S.I. 2024/356 reg. 3(5)
- s. 244AA-244AC substituted for s. 244A by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 45
- s. 244IA-244IC inserted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 54
- s. 244ID inserted by S.I. 2024/356 reg. 3(2)
- s. 244JA inserted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 56
- s. 256(1)(g)-(i) inserted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 100(3)(e)
- s. 278A278B inserted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 23
- Sch. 29 para. 3B inserted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 26(8)
- Sch. 29 para. 3C and cross-heading inserted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 26(9)
- Sch. 29 para. 4A(8) inserted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 63(4)
- Sch. 29 para. 12A inserted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 36
- Sch. 29 para. 3C(2) omitted by S.I. 2024/356 reg. 3(10)(b)
- Sch. 29 para. 3C(3) omitted by S.I. 2024/356 reg. 3(10)(b)
- Sch. 29 para. 3C(5)(b) and word omitted by S.I. 2024/356 reg. 3(10)(c)(ii)
- Sch. 29 para. 2A-2D substituted for Sch. 29 para. 3 by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 26(5)
- Sch. 29 para. 13(1)(d) word inserted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 37(2)
- Sch. 29 para. 3C(1)(b) words inserted by S.I. 2024/356 reg. 3(10)(a)
- Sch. 29 para. 3C(5)(a) words inserted by S.I. 2024/356 reg. 3(10)(c)(i)
- Sch. 29 para. 13(1)(d) words omitted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 37(3)
- Sch. 32 para. A1A2 and cross-headings inserted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 13(4)
- Sch. 33 para. 4(4) inserted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 59(2)(b)
- Sch. 33 para. 5(6) inserted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 59(3)(c)
- Sch. 33 para. 4(1)(d) word inserted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 59(2)(a)
- Sch. 34 para. 5ZA inserted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 60(3)
- Sch. 34 para. 12A and cross-heading inserted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 64(3)
- Sch. 36 para. 6A and cross-heading inserted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 67
- Sch. 36 para. 11(5) inserted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 69(5)
- Sch. 36 para. 11A(5) inserted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 70(4)
- Sch. 36 para. 15(2A) inserted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 73(3)
- Sch. 36 para. 19(1A)(1B) inserted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 76(3)
- Sch. 36 para. 19(7) inserted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 76(7)

- Sch. 36 para. 20(1)(b) and word inserted by [2024 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 77\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 36 para. 20(1A) inserted by [2024 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 77\(3\)](#)
- Sch. 36 para. 20A-20G and cross-headings inserted by [2024 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 78](#)
- Sch. 36 para. 29A inserted by [2024 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 85](#)
- Sch. 36 para. 29A omitted by [S.I. 2024/356 reg. 3\(14\)](#)
- Sch. 36 para. 12(3A)-(3H) substituted for Sch. 36 para. 12(3) by [2024 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 71\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 36 para. 19(2)(2A) substituted for Sch. 36 para. 19(2) by [2024 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 76\(4\)](#)
- Sch. 36 para. 20(1)(a) words in Sch. 36 para. 20(1) renumbered as Sch. 36 para. 20(1)(a) by [2024 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 77\(2\)\(a\)](#)